Agreement No. CE 73/98
Investigation Assignment for Widening of Tolo Highway / Fanling Highway
between island House Interchange and Faniing
CALINE4 Results (NO2)

gR# Northing Easting
SRO1_ 8328156 §38702.3

SR02
SR0O3
SR04
SRO7
SR09
SR11
SR178
SR20
SR22
SR23
SR25
SR28
SR29
SR31
SR33
SR34
SR35
SR36
SR39
SR43
SR45
SR47
SR54
SRS5
SR56
SR&§7
SR61
SR62
SR64
SR66
SR68
SR69
SR70
SR71
SR72
SR73
SR74
SR75
SR77
SR78
SR100

832958.8
8329929
8326681
8333846
833621.5
833906.7
833738.5
8337304
8333108
833295.1
8330113
833801.9
833959.8
834188.1
8341229
8339515
8341838
8344276
835903 9
835364.5
8355318
836216.1
836343.3
834512
834560.4
835186.8
835143.3
834869.7
835424.8
835286.6
836294
836339.6
836214.5
836350.8
8365914
836473.1
836409.1
832917.9
833987.6
8346426
836803.2

«**N.LST Filename : Predicted Hourly NO, C

ation Contr

from Road Segments

Final EIA

Background NO, = 51 ug/m’

Elevation Predicted Predicted NO, Predicted NO,
mPD TOIN TO2N 001N 002N 003N 004N Sum  NO,/ppm  /ug/m’ +Bkg/ ug/m’ Exceedance?

96 11.41 574 19.87 164 1424 0.08 52.98 0.0530 95.7 150.7

838483 45 12.56 6.74 1813 185 27.76 0.08 67.12 0.0671 126.3 1773

8386373 4 15.53 788 24.36 167 18.62 0.08 68.14 0.0681 1282 179.2
8389209 3.9 10.54 362 16.65 153 1105 0.07 4346 0.0435 818 132.8
8386519 86 49.66 19.43 1482 178 2478 0 11047 01105 2078 258.8
8383574 5.1 39.83 6.89 10.09 181 214 0 80.02 0.0800 1505 2015
8379452 03 91.85 3456 N/A N/A N/A NIA 126.41 0.1264 2378 2888
8366342 7.2 50.82 39.98 2.83 329 49 017 10199 01020 191.9 2429
8361865 4.4 3132 8.88 411 5.31 375 0 5337 0.0534 100.4 151.4
8359971 24 4279 35.05 765 1433 1054 023 11058 01106 208.1 259.1
835868.1 29 7479 36.82 N/A N/A N/A N/A 11161 0.1116 210.0 2610
8355212 6 26.16 9.59 56 25.35 1599 027 82.96 0.0830 156.1 207.1
8346671 5.4 75.39 2529 N/A N/A N/A NIA 10068  0.1007 189.4 2404
8347686 7 2369 825 9.06 9.44 10.03 166 62.13 0.0621 116.9 167.9
8344458 68 19.51 1497 16.36 38.89 7.24 452 10149  0.1015 190.9 2419
8341548 37 6169 381 574 1765 391 6.25 99.05 0.0991 186.4 2374
8340786 203 328 289 425 7.15 3.04 417 543 0.0543 1022 1532
834144 89 50.22 297 491 881 381 23.05 9377 0.0938 176.4 227.4

8337043 74 9352 205 623 1425 2.49 133 11987 01199 225.5 2765
833771 88 39.57 461 1152 11.35 126 367 7198 0.0720 135.4 186.4

8336243 83 2361 444 12.56 11.82 145 336 57.24 0.0572 107.7 158.7
8336718 7.1 3573 319 217 18.84 137 8.46 89.29 0.0893 168.0 2190
8341054 3.9 37.47 16.43 35.03 862 127 034 99.16 0.0992 186.6 2376
8337569 O 2497 13.04 219 713 1.16 143 69.63 0.0696 131.0 182.0
833565 1838 4214 172 6.32 20.76 2.21 087 74.02 0.0740 139.3 190.3

8334817 6.7 41.13 187 635 17.08 2.1 074 69.28 0.0693 130.3 181.3
8334526 85 25.12 733 8.72 12.79 143 166 57.05 0.0571 107.3 158.3
8334632 02 1879 5.15 87 14.72 185 157 50.78 0.0508 955 146.5
8332943 38 72.58 5.39 6.62 128 268 047 10054  0.1005 189.2 2402
8334036 58 63.03 10.76 8.09 8.74 133 207 94.02 0.0940 176.9 2279
8335531 1.1 23.57 6.52 10.54 16.21 1.44 241 60.69 0.0607 114.2 165.2
8342369 01 20.98 7.41 40.08 7.4 129 111 78.27 0.0783 1473 198.3
8342817 05 18.83 6.27 28.49 6.88 129 098 62.74 0.0627 1180 169.0
834287 4 18 78 36.66 8.09 133 123 7311 0.0731 137.5 1885

8345014 07 177 41 27.63 62 136 075 51.81 0.0518 975 148.5
8345298 1.5 11.59 3.74 14.89 488 13 021 36.61 0.0366 68.9 1199
8340399 89 35.91 13.44 35.15 6.26 12 0.81 9277 0.0928 1745 2255
8340147 89 4398 20.06 49.61 6.75 12 0.95 12255 01226 2306 2816
8388426 99 17.75 1125 27.34 171 18.64 0.08 76.77 00768 144.4 195.4
8374058 5.4 46.54 12.32 264 224 24.02 0.12 87.88 0.0879 165.3 2163
8334759 148 30.19 203 6.68 148 2.1 1 56.8 0.0568 106.9 157.9
8335464 102 19.88 249 1437 497 1.04 066 65.82 0.0658 123.8 1748



Agreement No. CE 73/98 Final EIA
Investigation Assignment for Widening of Tolo Highway / Fanling Highway
between Isiand House Interchange and Fanling
CALINE4 Resuits (RSP)
++RD.LST Filename : Predicted Daytime Hourly RSP C C from Road Seg
DAY Background RSP = 50 ug/m3
Predicted Daily
Elevation sum  Predicted Daily RSP+ Bkg
SR#  Northing _ Easting mPD TO1RD TO2RD O01RD  OQ02RD  OQ3RD _ O04RD (DAY) RSP ﬂlm’ eg/m’ Exceedance?
SROY 832815.6 838702.3 9.6 147 1 19.8 0.6 27 0 388 345 845
SR0O2 832958.8 838483 45 152 1.1 124 0.7 73 0.08 36.8 328 8238
SR0O3 832992.9 838637.3 4 205 13 243 06 46 0 51.3 448 94.8
SR04 832668.1 838929.9 3.9 133 0.6 139 05 26 0 309 287 787
SRO7 8333846 8386519 8.6 59.2 3.1 139 0.6 57 0 825 73.0 1230
SRO9 833621.5 838357.4 51 477 11 6.8 07 5 0 61.3 525 102.5
SR11 833906.7 8379452 03 99 14 5.9 07 43 01 1114 99.5 149.5
SR178 833738.5 8366342 7.2 60.2 84 1.2 14 09 0.17 723 62.6 11286
SR20 833730.4 8361865 44 373 21 08 24 07 Q 433 428 928
SR22 833310.8 835997.1 24 50.4 86 1.8 58 22 o] 68.8 60.8 1108
SR23 833295.1 835868.1 29 837 97 22 132 26 o] 111.4 97.8 1478
SR25 833011.3 835521.2 6 309 29 24 14.9 63 027 577 531 103.1
SR28 833801.9 834667.1 54 104.7 2 55 33 08 1.19 1173 92.1 1421
SR29 833959.8 834768.6 7 31.9 12 29 34 14 166 425 36.2 86.2
SR31 8341981 8344459 6.8 25.1 5 6.2 133 1.1 05 51.2 462 96.2
SR33 8341229 8341548 37 787 0.8 23 57 06 05 886 723 1223
SR34 8339515 8340786 203 411 05 1.4 24 05 03 462 381 89.1
SR35 8341838 834144 89 638 07 19 31 06 18 719 593 109.3
SR36 8344276 B33704.3 74 1177 0.5 2 1.8 04 0.1 1225 96.8 146.8
SR39 8359039 833771 88 47.8 1.8 41 21 03 03 56.4 430 99.0
SR43 835364.5 833624.3 83 26.2 1 39 24 03 3.36 37.2 336 836
SR45 835531.8 8336718 71 39.8 12 5.1 3 03 8.46 57.9 492 99.2
SR47 836216.1 8341054 38 39.1 7.3 146 15 03 0 628 583 108.3
SR54 836343.3 8337569 0 20.2 6.7 8.4 14 0.2 0.1 37.0 36.2 86.2
SR55 B34512 833565 188 53.1 06 2 2 04 0.1 58.2 489 98.9
SR56 8345604 8334817 6.7 52.6 0.6 2 19 04 01 576 497 99.7
SR57 835186.8 8334526 85 286 0.9 28 22 03 01 349 32.0 82.0
SR61 835143.3 833463.2 02 241 0.8 28 26 03 0.1 30.7 265 76.5
SR62 834869.7 833294.3 38 91.1 1.1 2.1 2 03 0 96.6 76.5 126.5
SR64 835424.8 833403.6 58 81.5 11 25 1.7 03 02 87.3 70.1 120.1
SR66 835286.6 833553.1 1.1 26,6 0.9 33 21 03 0.2 334 31.2 81.2
SR68 836294 8342369 0.1 248 37 19.5 13 03 01 497 439 93.9
SR69 836339.6 834281.7 0.5 221 32 123 12 03 0.1 39.2 369 86.9
SR70 8362145 834287 4 212 36 17.3 13 03 0.1 438 407 90.7
SR71 836350.8 8345014 0.7 13.9 22 126 12 03 01 303 28.9 789
SR72 836591.4 8345298 1.5 132 2 58 1 03 ] 223 230 73.0
SR73 836473.1 834039.9 89 385 56 116 12 02 0.1 57.2 55.9 105.9
SR74 836409.1 8340147 89 467 6.9 16.1 13 0.2 0.1 713 68.5 1185
SR75 832917.9 8388426 9.9 21.5 1.9 19 06 48 0 478 445 945
SR77 833987.6 8374058 54 55.2 27 1.9 08 51 012 658 61.1 111.9
SR78 8346426 8334759 148 38.1 06 21 24 04 0.1 437 388 888
SR100 836803.2 8335464 10.2 18 153 75 1.1 0.2 0.1 422 428 928
NIGHT *«RN.LST Filename : Predicted Night-time Hourly RSP Concentration Contribution from Road Segments
Elevation Sum
SR#  Northil Easting mPD TO1RN TO2RN OO0IRN  O02RN  OO03RN _ OO4RN _ (NIGHT)
SRO1 8328156 838702.3 96 11 2 12.7 1 27 [ 294
SR02 832958.8 838483 45 10.8 17 9.3 1.1 53 0 282
SR0O3 8329929 838637.3 4 125 21 1786 1 4 0 372
SR04 832668.1 838929.9 39 1.8 1.4 9.2 1 28 o] 262
SRO7 833384.6 838651.9 86 391 4 127 11 49 0 61.8
SR0O9 833621.5 8383574 51 265 22 72 1 51 0 420
SR11 8339067 8379452 0.3 739 17 53 1 36 0 855
SR17B 833738.5 836634.2 7.2 41 5.4 1.9 1.4 1.5 0 51.2
SR20 833730.4 836186.5 44 349 19 1.3 3 11 o] 42.2
SR22 833310.8 8359971 24 371 5 25 46 2.1 0 513
SR23 833295.1 835868.1 29 59.7 6.3 25 10.9 23 01 818
SR25 833011.3 835521.2 6 262 27 1.5 1.5 57 0 476
SR28 833801.9 834667.1 54 49.2 4.1 45 35 09 0.2 62.4
SR29 833959.8 834768.6 7 19.4 22 1.9 31 2 03 289
SR31 834198.1 8344459 6.8 16.8 4.1 55 11.6 17 0.5 40.2
SR33 8341229 834154.8 37 417 13 23 6.1 1.1 06 53.1
SR34 8339515 8340786 203 237 12 19 26 0.8 04 306
SR35 8341838 834144 89 346 1.3 21 31 1.1 22 44.4
SR36 834427.6 833704.3 74 59.1 1.5 28 2 09 02 66.5
SR39 8359039 833771 8.8 29.2 36 38 25 06 05 402
SR43 835364.5 833624.3 83 186 24 43 3 0.6 04 293
SR45 835531.8 B833671.8 71 2% 26 59 29 06 0.9 389
SR47 836216.1 834105.4 39 28.1 1.1 106 25 06 0.1 53.0
SR54 836343.3 833756.9 0 138 1.4 6.8 24 06 03 353
SR55 834512 833565 18.8 N 1.5 27 18 08 01 37.9
SRS56 834560.4 833481.7 6.7 33 16 29 2 08 01 404
SR57 835186.8 8334526 85 19.4 21 35 26 06 03 285
SR61 835143.3 8334632 0.2 123 2 35 29 06 03 216
SR62 834869.7 833294.3 38 44.4 22 29 24 07 01 527
SR64 835424.8 833403.6 5.8 411 23 31 24 05 03 497
SR66 835286.6 833553.1 11 186 23 4 27 06 04 286
SR68 836294 8342369 0.1 185 6.7 9 2 06 02 37.0
SR69 836339.6 8342817 05 17 6.1 82 2 06 0.2 341
SR70 8362145 834287 4 16.4 6.5 11.2 21 07 02 371
SR71 836350.8 834501.4 0.7 11.7 46 8.2 19 0.7 0.2 273
SR72 836591.4 8345298 15 115 42 58 17 06 0 238
SR73 836473.1 834039.9 8.9 30.1 9.5 11.9 21 06 0.1 54.3
SR74 836409.1 834014.7 8.9 34.5 1.1 16.7 2.2 06 0.1 652
SR75 832917.9 8388426 9.9 196 32 123 1.1 43 0 40.5
SR77 833987.6 8374058 54 448 26 28 1.1 42 ] 55.5
SR78 8346426 8334759 148 25 16 29 24 08 02 329
SR100 836803.2 8335464 102 156 188 6.5 2 0.5 0.1 435



Agreement No. CE 73/98
Investigation Assignment for Widening of Tolo Highway / Fanling Highway
between Island House Interchange and Fanling
CALINE4 Results (Summary)

Final E!A

NO, RSP
Background NO, = 51 pg/m® Background RSP = §0 ug/m’

Predicted Predicted Predicted Predicted Daily
Elevation Hourly NO,/  HourlyNO,/  Hourly NO, SuM  Predicted Daily RSP+

SR#  Northing  Easting mPD Sum ppm ug/m’ +Bkg/ ug/m’® | Sum (DAY) _(NIGHT) RSP ug/m’ Background
SRO1 8328156 8387023 96 52.98 0.0530 997 150.7 3838 294 345 845
SRO2 8329588 838483 45 67.12 0.0671 126.3 177.3 36.8 282 328 82.8
SRO3 8329929 838637.3 4 68.14 0.0681 1282 179.2 51.3 372 448 948
SR04 B832668.1 838929.9 39 43.46 0.0435 81.8 1328 309 262 287 787
SRO7 8333846 838651.9 8.6 110.47 0.1105 207.8 258.8 825 61.8 73.0 1230
SRO9 8336215 8383574 5.1 80.02 0.0800 150.5 2015 613 420 525 102.5
SR11  833906.7 8379452 03 126.41 0.1264 2378 288.8 1114 855 99.5 1495
SR17B 8337385 8366342 72 101.99 0.1020 191.9 2429 723 51.2 62.6 1126
SR20 8337304 8361865 44 53.37 0.0534 100.4 151.4 433 422 428 928
SR22 8333108 835997.1 24 110.59 0.1106 208.1 259.1 68.8 513 60.8 1108
SR23 833295.1 B835868.1 29 111.61 0.1116 2100 261.0 114 818 978 147.8
SR25 833011.3 8355212 6 82.96 0.0830 156.1 207.1 57.7 476 531 103.1
SR28 B33801.9 834667.1 54 100.68 0.1007 189.4 2404 1173 62.4 92.1 142.1
SR29 8339598 8347686 7 62.13 0.0621 116.9 1679 425 289 36.2 86.2
SR31 8341981 8344459 68 101.49 0.1015 190.9 2419 51.2 40.2 46.2 96.2
SR33 8341229 8341548 37 99.05 0.0991 186.4 2374 886 53.1 723 1223
SR34 8339515 8340786  20.3 543 0.0543 102.2 153.2 46.2 306 39.1 89.1
SR35 8341838 834144 8.9 93.77 0.0938 176.4 2274 79 444 59.3 109.3
SR36 8344276 8337043 74 119.87 0.1199 2255 2765 1225 68.5 96.8 146.8
SR39 8359039 833771 8.8 71.98 0.0720 135.4 186.4 56.4 402 49.0 99.0
SR43 835364.5 833624.3 8.3 57.24 0.0572 107.7 158.7 37.2 293 336 836
SR45 835531.8 8336718 71 89.29 0.0893 168.0 219.0 579 389 49.2 99.2
SR47 836216.1 8341054 39 99.16 0.0992 186.6 2376 62.8 53.0 583 108.3
SR54 836343.3 833756.9 0 69.63 0.0696 1310 182.0 370 353 36.2 86.2
SRS5 834512 833565 18.8 74.02 0.0740 139.3 1903 58.2 379 489 98.9
SRS6 834560.4 833481.7 6.7 69.28 0.0693 130.3 1813 578 404 497 99.7
SRS7 835186.8 8334526 8.5 57.05 0.0571 107.3 158.3 349 285 320 82.0
SR61 835143.3 8334632 0.2 50.78 0.0508 955 146.5 307 218 26.5 765
SR62 834869.7 833294.3 38 100.54 0.1005 189.2 240.2 96.6 52.7 765 126.5
SR64 8354248 8334036 58 94.02 0.0940 176.9 2279 87.3 497 70.1 120.1
SR66 8352866 833553.1 1.1 60.69 0.0607 114.2 165.2 334 286 312 81.2
SR68 836294 8342369 0.1 78.27 0.0783 1473 198.3 497 370 439 939
SR69 836339.6 834281.7 05 6274 0.0627 1180 169.0 392 4.1 369 86.9
SR70 836214.5 834287 4 73.11 0.0731 1375 1885 438 37.1 407 90.7
SR71 8363508 834501.4 0.7 51.81 0.0518 97.5 1485 303 273 289 78.9
SR72 836591.4 8345298 15 36.61 0.0366 68.9 119.9 223 238 230 730
SR73 8364731 834039.9 8.9 92.77 0.0928 1745 2255 57.2 543 55.9 105.9
SR74 836409.1 834014.7 89 122,55 0.1226 2306 2816 713 65.2 685 1185
SR75 832917.9 8388426 9.9 76.77 0.0768 1444 195.4 478 405 445 94.5
SR77 833987.6 8374058 54 87.88 0.0879 165.3 2163 65.8 555 61.1 1111
SR78 8346426 8334759 148 56.8 0.0568 106.9 1579 437 329 388 88.8
SR100 836803.2 8335464  10.2 65.82 0.0658 123.8 174.8 422 435 428 92.8




